MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP. 66

to issue a rule and regulation establishing a daily limit of 5 pickerel per person per day taken through the ice from the waters of Pushaw pond in Glenburn, Orono, Old Town and Hudson, in the county of Penobscot.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 64

RESOLVE, to Change Daily Bag Limit of Trout in Franklin County.

Daily bag limit of trout in Franklin county; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation limiting the daily bag limit of trout to 10 fish or 3 pounds per person from any river, brook or stream in Franklin county.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 65

RESOLVE, Closing Thompson Pond to Ice Fishing for Salmon.

Thompson pond closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Thompson pond, in the counties of Cumberland, Androscoggin and Oxford, to ice fishing for salmon.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 66

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Towns of Dennysville and Bingham.

Towns of Dennysville and Bingham; money reallocated. Resolved: That the sum of \$300 appropriated by the 95th legislature for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, in favor of the town of Dennysville, to aid in repairing state aid road #2 and extending to the end of the road be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended on the repair of the Milwaukee road, so called, beginning at state aid road #2 and extending to end of the road; and be it further

Resolved: That the sum of \$350 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952 and the sum of \$450 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1953, appropriated in favor of the town of Bingham by the 95th legislature to aid in improving the mud conditions on the road starting near Gilman corner and extending to the 3rd class road, so called, be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended for repair of the Gilman Corner road, so called, extending in an easterly direction.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 67

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Webb Lake Tributaries.

Fishing in Webb lake tributaries, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to all fishing the East and West brooks, tributaries to Webb lake in Weld, county of Franklin; and be it further

Resolved: That the provisions of this resolve shall be in effect for the calendar years 1954 and 1955.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 68

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing for Smallmouth Black Bass on Mount Desert Island.

Smallmouth black bass; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation that there shall be no size or bag limits on smallmouth black bass in Long pond, Hancock county, and its tributaries or in any connected lakes or ponds and their tributaries. Connected lakes or ponds include: (1) Round pond, (2) Ripple pond, and (3) Somes pond; and that the fishing season for smallmouth black bass in the aforementioned waters be made concurrent with that in existence for salmon and trout and that any lures or gear legal for the taking of salmon and trout be legal for the taking of smallmouth black bass; and be it further